Issuer Debt 44,490,028

Cash and Cash Equivalents  16,043,682

Special Restricted Cash 0

Issuer Net Debt 28,446,346

Issuer Net Debt to Equity Ratio 0.54

25

STRATEGIC ACQUISITIONS WILL CONTINUE
TO KEEP FINANCIAL RATIOS IN VERY COMFORTABLE ZONES

undertaking
LIMITS

ISSUER NET DEBT TO EQUITY RATIO
(based on Cordia International Zrt. separate financial statements)

figures in in Th HUF

as of Annual Report for
December 31, 2019

as of Pro-Forma projection at
April 30, 2020

Net Debt 28,446,346 37,413,149

Equity 52,935,492 77,612,494 *

Ratio 0,54 0,48
* new capital reserve has been paid by the
date

CONSOLIDATED LEVERAGE RATIO
(based on Cordia International Group Consolidated Balance Sheet)

figures in Th HUF

as of Annual Report for
December 31, 2019

as of Pro-Forma projection at April
30, 2020

Net Consolidated
Debt 18,865,406 33,892,315

Total consolidated
assets net of cash

& customer
advances

89,418,857 159,977,883

Ratio 21.1% 21.2%

1,00

65%

26

Polnord
consolidated

PND 2019 tHUF

Cordia
consolidated

CINT 2019 tHUF

combined
PND + CINT

(tHUF)

combined + adjustments
PND + CINT - adj (tHUF)

combined + adjustment+
cap inrease

pro-forma CINT+PLNRD
cash and cash equivalents 1 499 651 51 070 192 52 569 843 55 824 870 67 826 000

restricted cash 959 953 5 162 410 6 122 363 6 122 363 6 122 363

inventories (and investment
properties) 60 426 698 102 954 301 163 380 999 157 948 325 157 948 325

JV investments 3 554 598 1 177 459 4 732 057 4 732 057 4 732 057

ST receivables 2 759 022 5 359 077 8 118 099 8 118 099 8 118 099

LT receivables 7 084 362 1 537 060 8 621 422 8 621 422 8 621 422

deferred tax assets 1 015 134 127 714 1 142 848 1 142 848 1 142 848

other assets 659 527 14 182 438 14 841 965 4 366 384 4 366 384

TOTAL ASSETS 77 958 945 181 570 651 259 529 596 246 876 369 258 877 498

EQUITY, TOTAL, of which 27 036 554 34 026 686 61 063 240 48 410 013 60 411 143

minorities 2 284 986 2 284 986

NON-CONTROLLING INVESTMENT
UNIT HOLDERS 0 17 514 452 17 514 452 17 514 452 17 514 452

TOTAL interest bearing liabilities,
including:

  ST Loans 2 328 289 11 506 888 13 835 177 13 835 177 13 835 177

  LT Loans 0 14 108 026 14 108 026 14 108 026 14 108 026

  ST Bonds 7 945 828 68 892 8 014 720 8 014 720 8 014 720

  LT Bonds 5 956 539 44 421 137 50 377 676 50 377 676 50 377 676

Trade payables 4 900 039 13 455 906 18 355 945 18 355 945 18 355 945

Lease liabilities (ST and LT) 14 148 545 2 961 357 17 109 902 17 109 902 17 109 902

Customer advances 9 994 179 40 810 106 50 804 285 50 804 285 50 804 285

Deferred tax liabilities 329 453 4 875 334 328 334 328 334 328

Provisions 5 214 358 2 495 805 7 710 163 7 710 163 7 710 163

Other liabilities 105 161 196 521 301 682 301 682 301 682

LIABILITIES 50 922 390 130 029 513 180 951 903 180 951 903 180 951 903

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 77 958 945 181 570 651 259 529 596 246 876 369 258 877 498

consolidation and
post combination
adjustments

PLN
million

capital increase at Polnordl  137,48

cash released from Cordia escrow for
new shares of PL  134,98

cash spent by Cordia on
existing shares of PL  95,54

Reserves for the COVID
pandemic situation  70,00

Polnord equity attributable to minori-
ties, before reserves  34,40

Polnord equity attributable to minori-
ties, after reserves  27,32

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATION OF CORDIA AND POLNORD